
November 6th, 1864 

 
●​ Army of Tennessee (30599 effectives): LtG John Bell Hood 

○​ General Headquarters (505 effectives) 
■​ Staff & Escort (130 effectives) 
■​ Engineers (375 effectives) 

○​ Lee’s Corps (8632 effectives): LtG Stephen D. Lee 
■​ Staff (75 effectives) 
■​ Johnson’s Division (2754 effectives): MG Edward Johnson 
■​ Clayton’s Division (2059 effectives): MG Henry D. Clayton  
■​ Stevenson’s Division (3039 effectives): MG Carter L. Stevenson 
■​ Corps Artillery (705 effectives): Col. Robert F. Beckham 

○​ Stewart’s Corps (8708 effectives): LtG Alexander P. Stewart 
■​ Staff & Escort (70 effectives) 
■​ Loring’s Division (3575 effectives): MG William Loring 
■​ French’s Division (1999 effectives): MG Samuel G. French 
■​ Walthall’s Division (2304 effectives): MG Edward Walthall 
■​ Corps Artillery (760 effectives): Ltc. Samuel C. Willliams 

○​ Cheatham’s Corps (10519 effectives; 36 guns): MG Benjamin Cheatham 
■​ Staff & Escort (30 effectives) 
■​ Cleburne’s Division (3962 effectives): MG Patrick Cleburne 
■​ Bate’s Division (2106 effectives): MG William Bate 
■​ Brown’s Division (3715 effectives): MG John C. Brown 
■​ Corps Artillery (706 effectives): Col. Melancthon Smith 

○​ Jackson’s Division (2235 effectives): BG William H. Jackson 
■​ Cavalry (2001 effectives) 

●​ Armstrong’s Brigade: BG Frank C. Armstrong 
○​ 1st MS CR 
○​ 2nd MS CR 
○​ 28th MS CR 
○​ Ballentine’s MS CR 

●​ Ross’ Brigade: BG Laurence Ross 
○​ 3rd TX CR: Ltc. Giles S. Boggess 
○​ 6th TX CR: Col. Jack Wharton 
○​ 9th TX CR: Col. Dudley W. Jones 
○​ 27th TX CR 

●​ Biffle’s Brigade: Col. Jacob B. Biffle 
○​ 4th (McLemore’s) TN CB: Col. William McLemore 
○​ 9th (19th) TN CR 



○​ 10th TN CR 
■​ Artillery (234 effectives) 

●​ Sources 
○​ O.R. Volume 39 Pt. 3 Pg. 893 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 Pg. 678, 682 

 
 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924079575357&view=1up&seq=895&q1=Abstract%20from%20return
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=702
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=706


November 7th (Clayton’s Division) & 18th (Stevenson’s Division) 

 
●​ Clayton’s Division (2059 effectives): MG Henry D. Clayton 

○​ Stovall’s Brigade (650 effectives): BG Marcellus Stovall 
■​ 40th GA IR (44 effectives): Col. Abda Johnson 
■​ 41st GA IR (149 effectives): Capt. Jared E. Stallings 
■​ 42nd GA IR (265 effectives): Maj. William H. Hulsey 
■​ 43rd GA IR (97 effectives): Col. Henry C. Kellogg 
■​ 52nd GA IR (95 effectives): Capt. Rufus R. Asbury 

○​ Gibson’s Brigade (619 effectives): BG Randall L. Gibson 
■​ 1st LA Regular IR (26 effectives): Capt. S. Sutter 
■​ 4th LA IR (103 effectives): Col. Samuel E. Hunter 
■​ 13th LA IR (34 effectives): Ltc. Francis L. Campbell 
■​ 16th LA IR (73 effectives): Ltc. Robert H. Lindsay 
■​ 19th LA IR (140 effectives): Maj. Camp Flournoy 
■​ 20th LA IR (24 effectives): Capt. Alexander Dresel 
■​ 25th LA IR (58 effectives): Col. Francis C. Zacharie 
■​ 30th LA IB (92 effectives): Capt. Arthur Picolet 
■​ 4th LA IB (45 effectives): Maj. Duncan Buie 
■​ 14th LA S.S. IB (24 effectives): Capt. W. Q. Lowd 

○​ Holtzclaw’s Brigade (790 effectives): BG James T. Holtzclaw 
■​ 18th AL IR (212 effectives): Ltc. Peter F. Hunley 
■​ 32nd&58th AL IR (181 effectives): Col. Bushrod Jones 
■​ 36th AL IR (221 effectives): Capt. Nathan M. Carpenter 
■​ 38th AL IR (176 effectives): Maj. Harry I. Thorntonn1 

●​ Stevenson’s Division, Lee’s Corps (3254 effectives): MG Carter L. Stevenson 
○​ Cumming’s Brigade (600 effectives): Col. Elihu P. Watkins 

■​ 34th GA IR: Capt. Russell A. Jones 
■​ 36th GA IR: Col. Charles E. Broyles 
■​ 39th GA IR: Capt. William P. Milton 
■​ 56th GA IR: Capt. Benjamin T. Spearman 

○​ Pettus’ Brigade (1247 effectives): BG Edmund Pettus 
■​ 20th AL IR: Col. James M. Dedman 
■​ 23rd AL IR: Ltc. Joseph B. Bibb 
■​ 30th AL IR: Ltc. James K. Elliott 
■​ 31st AL IR: Ltc. Thomas M. Arrington 
■​ 46th AL IR: Capt. George E. Brewer 

○​ Palmer’s Consolidated Brigade (1369 effectives): Col. Joseph B. Palmer 

1 58th AL IR 



■​ 58th NC IR: Capt. Samuel M. Silver 
■​ 60th NC IR: Ltc. James T. Weaver 
■​ 3rd&18th TN IR: Ltc. William R. Butler 
■​ 26th&45th&23rd TN IR: Col. Anderson Searcy 
■​ 32nd TN IR: Col. John P. McGuire 
■​ 54th VA IR: Capt. William G. Anderson 
■​ 63rd VA IR: Col. James M. French (?) 

○​ Company B, 6th TN CR (38 effectives): Capt. Thomas B. Wilson 
●​ Sources 

○​ O.R. Volume 39 Pt. 3 pg. 896-897 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 Pg. 1224 

 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924079575357&view=1up&seq=899&q1=Abstract%20from%20return
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=1248


Army of Tennessee, November 29th & 30th (Spring Hill & Franklin) 

 
●​ Army of Tennessee (33981 effectives; 124 guns): LtG John Bell Hood 

○​ General Headquarters (505 effectives) 
■​ Staff & Escort (130 effectives) 
■​ Engineers (375 effectives) 

○​ Lee’s Corps (10578 effectives; 108 guns)2: LtG Stephen D. Lee  
■​ Staff & Escort (75 effectives) 
■​ Johnson’s Division (2928 effectives)3: MG Edward Johnson 

●​ Deas’ Brigade (747 effectives): BG Zachariah Deas (w Nov 30th) 
○​ 19th AL IR: Ltc. George R. Kimbrough 
○​ 22nd AL IR: Maj. Edward H. Armistead (mw Nov 30th); 

Capt. Hugh W. Henry 
○​ 25th AL IR: Capt. Napoleon B. Rouse 
○​ 39th AL IR: Ltc. William C. Clifton 
○​ 50th AL IR: Col. John G. Coltart 

●​ Manigault’s Brigade (929 effectives): BG Arthur Manigault (w 
Nov 30th); Ltc. William L. Butler 

○​ 24th AL IR: Col. Newton N. Davis (w Nov 30th); Capt. 
Thomas J. Kimbell 

○​ 28th AL IR: Ltc. William L. Butler; Capt. William M. 
Nabors 

○​ 34th AL IR: Ltc. John C. Carter 
○​ 10th SC IR: Ltc. Cornelius Irvine Walker 
○​ 19th SC IR: Col. Thomas P. Shaw (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

Thomas W. Getzen 
●​ Sharp’s Brigade (652 effectives): BG Jacob Sharp 

○​ 7th&9th MS IR: Col. William H. Bishop (k Nov 30th); 
Maj. Henry Pope 

○​ 10th&41st&9th MS IR: Col. William H. Sims (w Nov 
30th); Capt. Robert A. Bell 

○​ 41st MS IR: Capt. James M. Hicks (w Nov 30th);  
●​ Brantley’s Brigade (600 effectives): BG William F. Brantley 

○​ 24th&34th MS IR: Capt. Clifton Dancy 
○​ 27th MS IR: Capt. Samuel M. Pegg 

3 Detached from the corps, part of Hood’s main column in the march on Spring Hill 

2 At Columbia Nov 29th; on the march as of Nov 30th; only Edward Johnson’s Division & part of the artillery were 
engaged at Franklin 



○​ 29th MS IR: Maj. George W. Reynolds (k Nov 30th); Capt. 
Robert W. Williamson  

○​ 30th MS IR: Ltc. James M. Johnson (w Nov 30th); Maj. 
John K. Allen (MIA Nov 30th) 

■​ Clayton’s Division (2059 effectives): MG Henry D. Clayton 
●​ Stovall’s Brigade (650 effectives): BG Marcellus Stovall 

○​ 40th GA IR (44): Col. Abda Johnson 
○​ 41st GA IR (149): Capt. Jared E. Stallings 
○​ 42nd GA IR (265): Maj. William H. Hulsey 
○​ 43rd GA IR (97): Col. Henry C. Kellogg 
○​ 52nd GA IR (95): Capt. Rufus R. Asbury 

●​ Gibson’s Brigade (619 effectives): BG Randall L. Gibson 
○​ 1st LA Regular IR (26): Capt. S. Sutter 
○​ 4th LA IR (103): Col. Samuel E. Hunter 
○​ 13th LA IR (34): Ltc. Francis L. Campbell 
○​ 16th LA IR (73): Ltc. Robert H. Lindsay 
○​ 19th LA IR (140): Maj. Camp Flournoy 
○​ 20th LA IR (24): Capt. Alexander Dresel 
○​ 25th LA IR (58): Col. Francis C. Zacharie 
○​ 30th LA IB (92): Capt. Arthur Picolet 
○​ 4th LA IB (45): Maj. Duncan Buie 
○​ 14th LA S.S. IB (24): Capt. W. Q. Lowd 

●​ Holtzclaw’s Brigade (790 effectives): BG James T. Holtzclaw 
○​ 18th AL IR (212): Ltc. Peter F. Hunley 
○​ 32nd&58th AL IR (181): Col. Bushrod Jones 
○​ 36th AL IR (221): Capt. Nathan M. Carpenter 
○​ 38th AL IR (176): Maj. Harry I. Thornton4 

■​ Stevenson’s Division (3254 effectives): MG Carter L. Stevenson 
●​ Cumming’s Brigade (600 effectives): Col. Elihu P. Watkins 

○​ 34th GA IR: Capt. Russell A. Jones 
○​ 36th GA IR: Col. Charles E. Broyles 
○​ 39th GA IR: Capt. William P. Milton 
○​ 56th GA IR: Capt. Benjamin T. Spearman 

●​ Pettus’ Brigade (1247 effectives): BG Edmund Pettus 
○​ 20th AL IR: Col. James M. Dedman 
○​ 23rd AL IR: Ltc. Joseph B. Bibb 
○​ 30th AL IR: Ltc. James K. Elliott 
○​ 31st AL IR: Ltc. Thomas M. Arrington 
○​ 46th AL IR: Capt. George E. Brewer 

4 58th AL IR 



●​ Palmer’s Consolidated Brigade (1369 effectives): Col. Joseph B. 
Palmer 

○​ 58th NC IR: Capt. Samuel M. Silver 
○​ 60th NC IR: Ltc. James T. Weaver 
○​ 3rd&18th TN IR: Ltc. William R. Butler 
○​ 26th&45th&23rd TN IR: Col. Anderson Searcy 
○​ 32nd TN IR: Col. John P. McGuire 
○​ 54th VA IR: Capt. William G. Anderson 
○​ 63rd VA IR: Col. James M. French (?) 

●​ Company B, 6th TN CR (38 effectives): Capt. Thomas B. Wilson 
■​ Lee’s Corps Artillery (839 effectives; 36 guns): Col. Robert F. Beckham 

(mw Nov 29th); Maj. John W. Johnston 
●​ Johnston’s Battalion (227 effectives; 12 guns): Maj. John W. 

Johnston 
●​ Courtney’s Battalion (298 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. James P. 

Douglas 
●​ Eldridge’s Battalion (314 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. Charles E. 

Fenner 
■​ Stewart’s Corps Artillery (727 effectives; 36 guns)5: Ltc. Samuel C. 

Williams 
●​ Myrick’s Battalion (253 effectives; 12 guns):  
●​ Storr’s Battalion (184 effectives; 12 guns):  
●​ Truehart’s Battalion (290 effectives; 12 guns):  

■​ Cheatham’s Corps Artillery (696 effectives; 36 guns)6: Col. Melancthon 
Smith 

●​ Cobb’s Battalion (229 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. Cuthbert H. 
Slocumb 

●​ Hoxton’s Battalion (260 effectives; 12 guns): Ltc. Llewelleyn G. 
Hoxton; Capt. W. B. Turner 

●​ Hotchkiss’ Battalion (207 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. Hiram M. 
Bledsoe 

○​ Stewart's Corps (6666 effectives): LtG Alexander P. Stewart 
■​ Staff & Escort (70 effectives) 
■​ Loring's Division (3400 effectives): MG William Loring 

●​ Featherston's Brigade (1133 effectives): BG Winfield Featherson 
○​ 1st MS IR: Capt. Owen D. Hughes 
○​ 3rd MS IR: Ltc. Samuel M. Dyer (2 Nov 30th);  
○​ 22nd MS IR: Maj. Martin A. Oatis 

6 Assigned to Lee’s Command during the Spring Hill maneuver, still with Lee in the rear at Franklin 
5 Assigned to Lee’s Command during the Spring Hill maneuver, still with Lee in the rear at Franklin 



○​ 31st MS IR (250)7: Col. Marcus D. L. Stephens (w Nov 
30th);  

○​ 33rd MS IR: Capt. Thomas L. Cooper 
○​ 40th MS IR: Col. Wallace B. Colbert 
○​ 1st MS S.S. IB: Maj. James M. Stigler 

●​ Adams' Brigade (1384 effectives): BG John Adams (k Nov 30th); 
Col. Robert Lowry 

○​ 6th MS IR: Col. Robert Lowry; Ltc. Thomas J. Borden 
○​ 14th MS IR: Col. Washington L. Doss 
○​ 15th MS IR: Col. Michael Farrell (w Nov 30th); Ltc. James 

R. Binford 
○​ 20th MS IR: Col. William N. Brown (w Nov 30th); Ltc. 

Walter A. Rorer (mw Nov 30th); Maj. Thomas B. Graham  
(w Nov 30th) 

○​ 23rd MS IR: Maj. George W. B. Garrett 
○​ 43rd MS IR: Col. Richard Harrison 

●​ Scott's Brigade (883 effectives): BG Thomas M. Scott (w Nov 
30th); Col. John Snodgrass 

○​ 27th&35th&49th AL IR: Col. Samuel Ives (w Nov 30th); 
Ltc. John D. Weedon 

○​ 55th AL IR: Col. John Snodgrass; Maj. James B. Dickey 
○​ 57th AL IR: Col. Columbus J. L. Cunningham (w Nov 

30th); Maj. J. Horatio Wiley 
○​ 12th LA IR: Col. Noel L. Nelson (k Nov 30th); Capt. James 

T. Davies 
■​ French's Division (1160 effectives)8: MG Samuel G. French 

●​ Missouri Brigade (696 effectives): BG Francis M. Cockrell (w Nov 
30th); Col. Peter C. Flournoy 

○​ 1st&4th MO IR: Col. Hugh A. Garland (k Nov 30th); Capt. 
James H. Wickersham 

○​ 2nd&6th MO IR: Col. Peter C. Flournoy; Ltc. William F. 
Carter (w Nov 30th); Ltc. Stephen Cooper 

○​ 3rd&5th MO IR: Maj. Patrick Canniff (k Nov 30th); Capt. 
Benjamin E. Guthrie 

○​ 1st&3rd MO IR: Col. Elijah Gates (w Nov 30th); Lt. 
Charles B. Cleveland 

●​ Sears' Brigade (464 effectives): BG Claudius Sears 
○​ 4th MS IR: Col. Thomas N. Adaire (w Nov 30th) 

8 Ector’s Brigade (584 effectives) detached guarding pontoons 
7 Source: https://www.custermen.com/DixieBoys/Miss31Regt.htm  

https://www.custermen.com/DixieBoys/Miss31Regt.htm


○​ 35th MS IR: Ltc. Reuben H. Shotwell 
○​ 36th MS IR: Col. William W. Witherspoon (k Nov 30th) 
○​ 39th MS IR 
○​ 46th MS IR: Maj. Turpin D. Magee (w Nov 30th) 
○​ 7th MS IB 

■​ Walthall's Division (2036 effectives): MG Edward Walthall 
●​ Quarles' Brigade (680 effectives): BG William Quarles (w Nov 

30th); BG George D. Johnston 
○​ 1st AL IR: Maj. Samuel L. Knox (w&c Nov 30th); Lt. 

Charles M. McRae 
○​ 42nd TN IR: Col. Isaac N. Hulme (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

Austin M. Duncan 
○​ 46th&55th TN IR: Maj. Sylvester C. Cooper (w&c Nov 

30th); Maj. Joseph E. McDonald (k Nov 30th) 
○​ 48th TN IR9: Col. William M. Voorhies 
○​ 49th TN IR: Ltc. Thomas M. Atkins (w&c Nov 30th) 
○​ 53rd TN IR: Capt. James J. Rittenbury (w&c Nov 30th) 

●​ Cantey's Brigade (922 effectives): BG Charles Shelley 
○​ 17th AL IR: Col. Virgil Murphey (c Nov 30th); Capt. John 

Bolling 
○​ 26th AL IR: Ltc. John S. Garvin (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

Daniel M. Gideon 
○​ 29th AL IR: Capt. Alfred V. Gardner (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

Samuel Abernathy 
○​ 37th MS IR: Maj. Samuel H. Terral  

●​ Reynolds' Brigade (434 effectives): BG Daniel H. Reynolds 
○​ 1st AK Mtd Rifles IR: Capt. Ronert P. Parks 
○​ 2nd AK Mtd Rifles IR: Maj. James P. Eagle 
○​ 4th AK IR: Maj. Jesse A. Ross 
○​ 9th AK IR: Maj. John C. Bratton (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

William L. Phifer 
○​ 25th AK IR: Lt. Thomas J. Edwards 

○​ Cheatham’s Corps (8997 effectives)10: MG Benjamin Cheatham 
■​ Staff & Escort (30 effectives) 

10 Brigade strength breakdowns are not practical for Cheatham’s Corps; Bate’s is the only division of Cheatham’s 
Corps of which we have any actual casualty reports for Franklin. Bate reported 319 casualties at Franklin, plus a 
further 301 at Murfreesboro. Otherwise, no other reports exist on the division or brigade level regarding casualties; 
not even Cheatham himself provides tabulated losses for his corps in this battle. 

9 Not present at Franklin 



■​ Cleburne’s Division (3070 effectives)11: MG Patrick Cleburne (k Nov 
30th); BG James A. Smith 

●​ Lowrey’s Brigade: BG Mark P. Lowrey 
○​ 16th AL IR: Col. Frederick A. Ashford (k Nov 30th) 
○​ 33rd AL IR: Col. Robert F. Crittenden (c Nov 30th) 
○​ 45th AL IR: Ltc. Robert H. Abercrombie (w Nov 30th) 
○​ 5th&3rd MS IR: Col. John E. Weir (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

Francis M. Woodward 
○​ 8th&32nd MS IR: Col. William H. H. Tison (w Nov 30th); 

Maj. Andrew E. Moody 
●​ Govan’s Brigade: BG Daniel C. Govan 

○​ 1st&15th AK IR: Capt. Mordecai P. Garrett (k Nov 30th) 
○​ 2nd&24th AK IR: Maj. Amzi T. Meek (k Nov 30th) 
○​ 5th&13th AK IR: Col. Peter V. Green 
○​ 6th&7th AK IR (357)12: Ltc. Peter Snyder 
○​ 8th&19th AK IR: Maj. David H. Hamiter 
○​ 3rd CS IR: Capt. Mumford H. Dixon (c Nov 30th) 

●​ Granbury’s Brigade: BG Hiram Granbury (k Nov 30th); Capt. 
Edward T. Broughton 

○​ 5th CS IR: Capt. Aaron A. Cox (w Nov 30th); Lt. William 
Smith 

○​ 6th&15th TX IR: Maj. Rhoads Fisher (w&c Nov 30th); 
Capt. Benjamin R. Tyus 

○​ 7th TX IR: Capt. John William Brown (w&c Nov 30th); 
Capt. Edward T. Broughton (w Nov 30th); Capt. Orren P. 
Forrest 

○​ 10th TX IR: Ltc. Robert B. Young (k Nov 30th); Maj. John 
A. Formwalt (w Nov 30th); Capt. Reuben D. Kennedy 

○​ 17th&18th TX DCR: Capt. Felix L. McKnight  
○​ 24th&25th TX DCR: Maj. William A. Taylor (c Nov 30th); 

Capt. John F. Mathews 
■​ Bate’s Division (2182 effectives): MG William Bate 

●​ Escort Company 
●​ Tyler’s Brigade: BG Thomas Benton Smith 

○​ 37th GA IR 
○​ 4th GA S.S. IB 
○​ 2nd TN IR 

12 W. W. Gibbons to Mrs. John McGavock, 26 February 1900, Carter House Archives, Franklin Tn, as quoted in 
Bruce H. Stewart, Invisible Hero, Patrick R. Cleburne (Macon, GA: Mercer University Press, 2009), 354. 

11 J. A. Smith’s Brigade detached 



○​ 10th&30th TN IR 
○​ 15th&37th TN IR 
○​ 20th TN IR: Col. William N. Shy 

●​ Finley’s Brigade: Col. Robert Bullock (w Dec 2nd); Maj. Jacob A. 
Lash 

○​ 1st&3rd FL IR 
○​ 4th&1st FL IR: Ltc. Edward Badger (w Nov 30th); Maj. 

Jacob A. Lash 
○​ 6th FL IR 
○​ 7th FL IR 

●​ Jackson’s Brigade: BG Henry R. Jackson 
○​ 1st&66th GA IR: Col. George A. Smith III (k Nov 30th); 

Ltc. Algernon S. Hamilton (w Nov 30th); Ltc. James 
Clarke Gordon 

○​ 25th GA IR 
○​ 29th&30th GA IR: Col. William D. Mitchell; Ltc. W. W. 

Billopp (k Dec 7th) 
○​ 1st GA S.S. IB 

■​ Brown’s Division (3715 effectives): MG John C. Brown (w Nov 30th) 
●​ Gist’s Brigade: BG States Rights Gist (k Nov 30th); Ltc. Zachariah 

L. Watters 
○​ 46th GA IR: Maj. Samuel J. C. Dunlop (w Nov 30th); Capt. 

Malcolm Gillis 
○​ 65th&8th GA IR: Ltc. Zachariah L. Watters;  
○​ 2nd GA S.S. IB 
○​ 16th SC IR: Maj. B. Burgh Smith 
○​ 24th SC IR (285)13: Col. Ellison Capers (w Nov 30th); Ltc. 

Jesse S. Jones (mw Nov 30th); Capt. William C. Griffith 
●​ Maney’s Brigade: BG John C. Carter (mw Nov 30th); Col. Hume 

R. Field 
○​ 1st&27th TN IR: Col. Hume R. Field 
○​ 6th&9th TN IR 
○​ 8th TN IR: Col. John H. Anderson 
○​ 16th TN IR 
○​ 28th TN IR 
○​ 34th TN IR 
○​ 50th TN IR: Ltc. George W. Pease 

●​ Strahl’s Brigade: BG Otho Strahl (k Nov 30th); Col. Andrew J. 
Kellar 

13 From Ellison Capers’ report, O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 pg. 733-739 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=757


○​ 4th&5th TN IR: Col. Andrew J. Kellar; Ltc. Luke W. 
Finlay 

○​ 19th&24th&41st TN IR: Col. John A. Wilson (w Nov 30th) 
○​ 31st&33rd&38th TN IR: Ltc. Fountain E. P. Stafford (k 

Nov 30th) 
●​ Gordon’s Brigade: BG George W. Gordon (w&c Nov 30th); Col. 

William M. Watkins 
○​ 11th&29th TN IR 
○​ 12th&47th TN IR: Col. William M. Watkins 
○​ 13th&154th TN IR: Col. Michael Magevney (w Nov 30th) 
○​ 51st&52nd TN IR 

○​ Cavalry Corps (~7000 effectives; 16 guns): MG Nathan Bedford Forrest 
■​ Chalmer’s Division: BG James Chalmers 

●​ Rucker’s Brigade: Col. Edmund W. Rucker 
○​ 7th AL CR 
○​ 5th MS CR 
○​ 3rd TN CR: Col. David C. Kelley 
○​ 7th TN CR 
○​ 12th TN CR 
○​ 14th TN CR: Ltc. Raleigh R. White 
○​ 15th TN CR 

●​ Biffle’s Brigade: Col. Jacob B. Biffle 
○​ 4th (McLemore’s) TN CB: Col. William McLemore 
○​ 9th TN CR 
○​ 10th TN CR 

■​ Buford’s Division: BG Abraham Buford 
●​ Bell’s Brigade: Col. Tyree H. Bell 

○​ 2nd TN CR 
○​ 19th TN CR 
○​ 20th TN CR 
○​ 21st TN CR: Col. Andrew E. Wilson (w Nov 29th) 
○​ 22nd TN CR 

●​ Crossland’s Brigade 
○​ 3rd KY Mtd IR 
○​ 7th KY Mtd IR 
○​ 8th KY Mtd IR 
○​ 12th KY CR 
○​ Huey’s KY CB 

■​ Jackson’s Division: BG William H. Jackson 
●​ Armstrong’s Brigade: BG Frank C. Armstrong 



○​ 1st MS CR 
○​ 2nd MS CR 
○​ 28th MS CR 
○​ Ballentine’s MS CR 

●​ Ross’ Brigade: BG Laurence Ross 
○​ 3rd TX CR 
○​ 6th TX CR 
○​ 9th TX CR 
○​ 27th TX CR 

■​ Horse Artillery (16 guns): Capt. John W. Morton 
●​ Sources 

○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 Pg. 678, 679-680, 682, 691, 715-716, 726, 743, 745-747, 
1224 

○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 2 Pg. 651 
○​ Lundberg, “Granbury’s Texas Brigade, Diehard Western Confederates”, pg. 313. 

Assessed via Google Books 
○​ Brigade & Divisional strengths estimated based on later brigade & divisional 

returns, as well as adding back casualties reported for several brigades & 
divisions which took part in these two battles 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=702
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=703
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=706
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077723009&view=1up&seq=653


Battle of Nashville 

Test 
●​ Army of Tennessee (20276 effectives; 108 guns): LtG John Bell Hood 

○​ General Headquarters (505 effectives) 
■​ Staff & Escort (130 effectives) 
■​ Engineers (375 effectives) 

○​ Lee’s Corps (7925 effectives; 36 guns): LtG Stephen D. Lee 
■​ Staff & Escort (75 effectives) 
■​ Stevenson’s Division (2706 effectives)14: MG Carter L. Stevenson 

●​ Cumming’s Brigade: Col. Elihu P. Watkins 
○​ 34th GA IR: Capt. Russell A. Jones 
○​ 36th GA IR: Col. Charles E. Broyles 
○​ 39th GA IR: Capt. William P. Milton 
○​ 56th GA IR: Capt. Benjamin T. Spearman 

●​ Pettus’ Brigade: BG Edmund Pettus 
○​ 20th AL IR: Col. James M. Dedman 
○​ 23rd AL IR: Ltc. Joseph B. Bibb 
○​ 30th AL IR: Ltc. James K. Elliott 
○​ 31st AL IR: Ltc. Thomas M. Arrington 
○​ 46th AL IR: Capt. George Brewer 

●​ Palmer’s Consolidated Brigade: Col. Joseph B. Palmer 
○​ 60th NC IR: Maj. James T. Huff 
○​ 3rd&18th TN IR: Ltc. William R. Butler 
○​ 26th&45th&23rd TN IR: Col. Anderson Searcy 
○​ 32nd TN IR: Col. John P. McGuire 
○​ 54th VA IR: Capt. William G. Anderson 
○​ 63rd VA IR: Capt. Connally H. Lynch 

■​ Clayton’s Division (1944 effectives): MG Henry D. Clayton 
●​ Stovall’s Brigade: BG Marcellus Stovall 

○​ 40th GA IR: Col. Abda Johnson 
○​ 41st GA IR: Capt. Jared E. Stallings 
○​ 42nd GA IR: Col. Robert J. Henderson 
○​ 43rd GA IR: Col. Henry C. Kellogg 
○​ 52nd GA IR: Capt. Rufus R. Asbury 

●​ Gibson’s Brigade; BG Randall L. Gibson 
○​ 1st LA Regulars IR: Capt. James C. Stafford 
○​ 4th LA IR: Col. Samuel E. Hunter (c Dec 17th) 
○​ 13th&20th LA IR: Col. Francis L. Campbell 

14 58th NC IR (246 effectives as of last report) detached at Columbia 



○​ 16th&25th LA IR: Col. Francis C. Zacharie; Ltc. Robert H. 
Lindsay 

○​ 19th LA IR: Maj. Camp Flournoy 
○​ 30th LA IR: Maj. Arthur Picolet 
○​ 4th LA IB: Capt. T. Alexander Bisland 
○​ 14th LA S.S. IB: Lt. Andrew T. Martin 

●​ Holtzclaw’s Brigade: BG James T. Holtzclaw 
○​ 18th AL IR: Ltc. Peter F. Hunley 
○​ 32nd&58th AL IR: Col. Bushrod Jones 
○​ 36th AL IR: Capt. Nathan M. Carpenter 
○​ 38th AL IR: Capt. Charles E. Bussey 

■​ Johnson’s Division (2361 effectives): MG Edward Johnson 
●​ Deas’ Brigade (628 effectives): BG Zachariah Deas 

○​ 19th AL IR: Ltc. George R. Kimbrough 
○​ 22nd AL IR: Capt. Hugh W. Henry 
○​ 25th AL IR: Capt. Napoleon B. Rouse 
○​ 39th AL IR: Ltc. William C. Clifton 
○​ 50th AL IR: Col. John G. Coltart 

●​ Manigault’s Brigade (838 effectives): Ltc. William Butler 
○​ 24th AL IR: Capt. Thomas J. Kimbell 
○​ 28th AL IR: Capt. William M. Nabors 
○​ 34th AL IR: Ltc. John C. Carter 
○​ 10th SC IR: Ltc. Cornelius Irvine Walker 
○​ 19th SC IR: Capt. Thomas W. Getzen 

●​ Sharp’s Brigade (532 effectives): BG Jacob H. Sharp 
○​ 7th&9th MS IR: Maj. Henry Pope 
○​ 10th&44th&9th MS IR: Capt. Robert A. Bell 
○​ 41st MS IR: Capt. James M. Hicks 

●​ Brantley’s Brigade (363 effectives): BG William F. Brantley 
○​ 24th&34th MS IR: Capt. Clifton Dancy 
○​ 27th MS IR: Capt. Samuel M. Pegg 
○​ 29th&30th MS IR: Capt. Robert W. Williamson 
○​ Davis’ TN Dismounted Cavalry Company (42): Capt. 

David W. Alexander 
■​ Lee’s Corps Artillery (839 effectives; 36 guns): Maj. John W. Johnston 

●​ Johnston’s Battalion (227 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. John B. 
Rowan 

○​ Cherokee GA Light Battery: Lt. William S. Hoge  
○​ Stephens GA Light Battery15: Lt. William L. Ritter 

15 Formerly 3rd MD Light Battery  



○​ Steuben TN Light Battery: Capt. Lucius G. Marshall 
●​ Courtney’s Battalion (298 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. James P. 

Douglas 
○​ Dent’s AL Light Battery: Capt. Staunton H. Dent 
○​ Garrity’s AL Light Battery: Lt. Henry F. Carrell 
○​ Dallas TX Light Battery: Lt. Benjamin Hardin 

●​ Eldridge’s Battalion (314 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. Charles E. 
Fenner 

○​ Eufaula AL Light Battery: Capt. William J. McKenzie 
○​ Fenner’s LA Light Battery: Lt. Wat T. Culverius 
○​ Stanford’s MS Light Battery: Lt. James S. McCall 

○​ Stewart’s Corps (5558 effectives; 36 guns): LtG Alexander P. Stewart 
■​ Staff & Escort (70 effectives) 
■​ Loring’s Corps (2524 effectives): MG William Loring 

●​ Featherston’s Brigade (781 effectives): BG Winfield Featherston 
○​ 1st MS IR: Capt. Owen D. Hughes 
○​ 3rd MS IR: Capt. O. H. Johnston 
○​ 22nd MS IR: Maj. Martin A. Oatis 
○​ 31st MS IR: Capt. Robert A. Collins 
○​ 33rd MS IR: Capt. Thomas L. Cooper 
○​ 40th MS IR: Col. Wallace B. Colbert 
○​ 1st MS S.S. IB: Maj. James M. Stigler 

●​ Adams’ Brigade (1047 effectives): Col. Robert Lowry 
○​ 6th MS IR: Ltc. Thomas J. Borden 
○​ 14th MS IR: Col. Washington L. Doss 
○​ 15th MS IR: Ltc. James R. Binford 
○​ 20th MS IR: Maj. Thomas B. Graham 
○​ 23rd MS IR: Maj. George W. B. Garrett 
○​ 43rd MS IR: Col. Richard Harrison 

●​ Scott’s Brigade (696 effectives): Col. John Snodgrass 
○​ 27th&35th&49th AL IR: Ltc. John D. Weedon 
○​ 55th AL IR: Maj. James B. Dickey 
○​ 57th AL IR: Maj. J. Horatio Wiley 
○​ 12th LA IR: Capt. James T. Davies 

■​ French’s Division (779 effectives)16: BG Claudius Sears (w December 
15th) 

●​ Sears’ Brigade (210 effectives): Ltc. Reuben H. Shotwell 
○​ 4th MS IR 
○​ 35th MS IR 

16 Cockrell’s Brigade detached on the Duck River 



○​ 36th MS IR 
○​ 39th MS IR 
○​ 46th MS IR 
○​ 7th MS IB 

●​ Ector’s Brigade (569 effectives): Col. David Coleman 
○​ 29th NC IR: Maj. Ezekiel G. Hampton 
○​ 39th NC IR: Capt. James G. Crawford 
○​ 9th TX IR: Maj. James H. McReynolds 
○​ 10th TX DCR: Col. Cullen R. Earp 
○​ 14th TX DCR: Capt. Robert H. Harkey 
○​ 32nd TX DCR: Maj. William E. Estes 

■​ Walthall’s Brigade (1458 effectives): MG Edward Walthall 
●​ Quarles’ Brigade (394 effectives): BG George D. Johnson 

○​ 1st AL IR: Lt. Charles M. McRae 
○​ 42nd&46th&49th&53rd&55th TN IR: Capt. Austin M. 

Duncan 
○​ 48th TN IR: Col. William M. Voorhies (w&c Dec 16th); 

Maj. Thomas E. Jamison (w&c Dec 16th); Capt. Joseph 
Love 

●​ Cantey’s Brigade (732 effectives): BG Charles Shelley 
○​ 17th AL IR: Capt. John Bolling Jr. 
○​ 26th AL IR: Capt. Daniel M. Gideon 
○​ 29th AL IR: Capt. Samuel Abernathy 
○​ 37th MS IR: Maj. Samuel H. Terral 

●​ Reynolds’ Brigade (332 effectives): BG Daniel H. Reynolds 
○​ 1st AK Mtd Rifles IR: Capt. Ronert P. Parks 
○​ 2nd AK Mtd RIfles IR: Maj. James P. Eagle 
○​ 4th AK IR: Maj. Jesse A. Ross 
○​ 9th AK IR: Capt. William L. Phifer 
○​ 25th AK IR: Lt. Thomas J. Edwards 

■​ Stewart’s Corps Artillery (727 effectives; 36 guns): Ltc. Samuel C. 
Williams 

●​ Myrick’s Battalion (253 effectives; 12 guns):  
●​ Storr’s Battalion (184 effectives; 12 guns):  
●​ Truehart’s Battalion (290 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. James H. 

Yates 
○​ Cheatham’s Corps (6288 effectives; 36 guns): MG Benjamin Cheatham 

■​ Staff & Escort (30 effectives) 



■​ Cleburne’s Division (1458 effectives)17: BG James A. Smith 
●​ Lowrey’s Brigade (580 effectives): Ltc. Robert H. Abercrombie 

○​ 16th&33rd&45th AL IR: Ltc. Robert H. Abercrombie 
○​ 5th&3rd MS IR: Capt. Francis M. Woodward 
○​ 8th&32nd MS IR: Maj. Andrew E. Moody 

●​ Govan’s Brigade (534 effectives): BG Daniel C. Govan (w Dec 
16th); Col. Peter V. Green 

○​ 1st&2nd&5th&13th&15th&24th AK & 3rd CS IR: Col. 
Peter V. Green; Ltc. Edward A. Howell 

○​ 6th&7th AK IR: Ltc. Peter Snyder 
○​ 8th&19th AK IR: Maj. David H. Hamiter 

●​ Granbury’s Brigade (344 effectives): Capt. Edward T. Broughton 
(w Dec 15th); Capt. James Selkirk 

○​ 5th CS IR: Lt. William E. Smith 
○​ 6th&15th TX IR: Capt. Benjamin R. Tyus (w Dec 15th); 

Capt. James Selkirk 
○​ 7th TX IR: Capt. Orren P. Forrest 
○​ 10th TX IR: Capt. Reuben D. Kennedy 
○​ 17th&18th TX DCR: Capt. Felix L. McKnight 
○​ 24th&25th TX DCR: Capt. John F. Mathews 
○​ Nutt’s LA Dismounted Cavalry Company: Capt. Leroy M. 

Nutt 
■​ Bate’s Division (1562 effectives): MG William Bate 

●​ Escort Company (13 effectives) 
●​ Tyler’s Brigade (482 effectives): BG Thomas Benton Smith (w&c 

Dec 16th) 
○​ 37th GA IR: Capt. James A. Sanders 
○​ 4th GA S.S. IB: Maj. Theodore D. Caswell 
○​ 2nd&10th&15th&20th&30th&37th TN IR18: Col. William 

N. Shy (k Dec 16th); Maj. Henry C. Lucas 
●​ Finley’s Brigade (410 effectives): Maj. Jacob Lash (mw Dec 16th); 

Maj. Grover Ball 
○​ 1st&3rd FL IR: Maj. Grover A. Ball; Capt. Matthew H. 

Strain 
○​ 4th&1st FL IR: Capt. George R. Langford 
○​ 6th FL IR: Capt. Angus McMillan 
○​ 7th FL IR: Capt. Robert B. Smith 

18 According to General Bate’s report for the campaign, only 65 men remained of the Tennessee contingent of the 
brigade after December 16th. O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 Pg. 750 

17 J. A. Smith’s Brigade (892 effectives) included in original return; however, the command was detached to 
Forrest’s command at Murfreesboro & took no part in the Battle around Nashville 



●​ Jackson’s Brigade (657 effectives): BG Henry R. Jackson (c Dec 
16th) 

○​ 1st&66th GA IR: Ltc. James Clarke Gordon 
○​ 25th GA IR: Capt. Joseph E. Fulton 
○​ 29th&30th GA IR: Col. William D. Mitchell (c Dec 16th) 
○​ 1st GA S.S. IB: Lt. R. Cuyler King 

■​ Brown’s Division (2542 effectives): BG Mark P. Lowrey 
●​ Gist’s Brigade (880 effectives): Ltc. Zachariah L. Watters 

○​ 46th GA IR: Capt. Malcolm Gillis 
○​ 65th&8th GA IR: Capt. William W. Grant 
○​ 2nd GA S.S. IB: Capt. William H. Brown 
○​ 16th SC IR: Capt. John W. Boling 
○​ 24th SC IR: Capt. William C. Griffith 

●​ Maney’s Brigade (654 effectives): Col. Hume R. Field 
○​ 1st&27th TN IR: Ltc. John L. House 
○​ 6th&9th&34th&50th TN IR: Ltc. George W. Pease 
○​ 8th&16th&28th TN IR: Col. John H. Anderson 

●​ Strahl’s Brigade (497 effectives): Col. Andrew J. Kellar 
○​ 4th&5th&31st&33rd&38th TN IR: Ltc. Luke W. Finlay 
○​ 19th&24th&41st TN IR: Capt. Daniel A. Kennedy 

●​ Vaughan’s Brigade (511 effectives): Col. William M. Watkins 
○​ 11th&29th TN IR: Maj. John E. Binns 
○​ 12th&47th TN IR: Capt. Charles N. Wade 
○​ 13th&51st&52nd&154th TN IR: Col. Michael Magevney 

(c Dec 16th); Maj. John T. Williamson 
■​ Cheatham’s Corps Artillery (696 effectives; 36 guns): Col. Melancthon 

Smith 
●​ Cobb’s Battalion (229 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. Cuthbert H. 

Slocumb 
●​ Hoxton’s Battalion (260 effectives; 12 guns): Ltc. Llewelleyn G. 

Hoxton; Capt. W. B. Turner 
●​ Hotchkiss’ Battalion (207 effectives; 12 guns): Capt. Hiram M. 

Bledsoe 
○​ Chalmer’s Division, Forrest’s Cavalry Corps: BG James Chalmers 

■​ Rucker’s Brigade: Col. Edmund W. Rucker (w&c Dec 16th); Ltc. Raleigh 
R. White 

●​ 7th AL CR 
●​ 5th MS CR 
●​ 3rd TN CR 
●​ 7th TN CR 



●​ 12th TN CR 
●​ 14th TN CR: Ltc. Raleigh R. White 
●​ 15th TN CR 

■​ Biffle’s Brigade: Col. Jacob B. Biffle 
●​ 4th (McLemore’s) TN CB: Col. William McLemore 
●​ 9th TN CR 
●​ 10th TN CR 

●​ Sources 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 Pg. 664-669, 678-679, 679-680, 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 2 Pg. 651, 685 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=688
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=702
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=703
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077723009&view=1up&seq=653


December 21st 

 
●​ Walthall’s Rearguard Command (1920 effectives): MG Edward Walthall 

○​ Palmer's Brigade, Stevenson's Division (297 effectives) 
■​ 3rd&18th TN IR (12) 
■​ 32nd TN IR (12) 
■​ 45th TN IR (37) 
■​ 54th VA IR (105) 
■​ 63rd VA IR (85) 
■​ 60th NC IR (46) 

○​ Featherston's Brigade, Loring's Division (411 effectives) 
■​ 1st MS IR (50) 
■​ 3rd MS IR (51) 
■​ 22nd MS IR (74) 
■​ 31st MS IR (80) 
■​ 33rd MS IR (68) 
■​ 40th MS IR (47) 
■​ 1st MS S.S. IB (41) 

○​ Walthall’s Division (274 effectives): MG Edward Walthall 
■​ Quarles' (G. D. Johnston's) Brigade, Walthall's Division (87 effectives) 
■​ Reynolds' Brigade, Walthall's Division (187 effectives) 

○​ Ector's (Coleman's) Brigade, French's (?) Division (341 effectives) 
○​ J. A. Smith's (Olmstead's) Brigade, Cleburne's (J. A. Smith's) Division (319 

effectives) 
■​ 1st GA Volunteer IR (41 effectives) 
■​ 54th GA IR (111 effectives) 
■​ 57th GA IR (65 effectives) 
■​ 63rd GA IR (102 effectives) 

○​ Brown’s (Lowrey’s) Division, Cheatham’s Corps (278 effectives) 
■​ Maney's (Field's) Brigade, Brown's (Lowrey's) Division (165 effectives) 
■​ Strahl's (Kellar's) Brigade, Brown's (Lowrey's) Division (113 effectives) 

●​ Sources 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 1 Pg. 728-730 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 2 Pg. 715 

 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=752&q1=field%20return
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077723009&view=1up&seq=717&q1=Cumming%27s%20Brigade


January 19th-20th 1865 

 
●​ Army of Tennessee, PFD Report (18682 effectives): LtG Richard Taylor  

○​ Stewart’s Corps (4881 effectives): LtG Alexander P. Stewart  
■​ Loring’s Division: MG William Loring 
■​ Walthall's Division: MG Edward Walthall 
■​ French’s (Cockrell’s) Division (Detaching to Mobile): BG Francis 

Cockrell 
○​ Cheatham’s Corps (5710 effectives): MG Benjamin Cheatham 

■​ Escort (60 effectives) 
■​ Brown’s (Lowrey’s) Division: BG Mark Lowrey 
■​ Cleburne’s (J. A. Smith’s) Division: BG James A. Smith 
■​ Bate’s Division: MG William B. Bate 

○​ Lee’s Corps (5940 effectives): MG Carter L. Stevenson 
■​ Clayton’s Division: MG Henry Clayton 
■​ Stevenson’s Division (2331 effectives): MG Carter L. Stevenson 

●​ Pettus’ Brigade (830 effectives): Col. James M. Dedman 
○​ 20th AL IR (241): Ltc. John W. Davis 
○​ 23rd AL IR (155): Maj. James T. Hester 
○​ 30th AL IR (186): Ltc. James K. Elliott 
○​ 31st AL IR (132): Ltc. Thomas M. Arrington 
○​ 46th AL IR (116): Capt. George E. Brewer 

●​ Cumming’s Brigade (476 effectives): Col. Robert J. Henderson 
○​ 34th GA IR (171): Capt. Russell A. Jones 
○​ 36th&56th GA IR (171): Capt. Benjamin T. Spearman; 

Capt. Thomas Williams 
○​ 39th GA IR (134): Capt. William P. Milton 

●​ Palmer’s Brigade (1025 effectives): BG Joseph Palmer 
○​ 58th NC IR (263): Ltc. Samuel M. Silver 
○​ 60th NC IR & 63rd VA IR (275): Ltc. Connally H. Lynch; 

Maj. James T. Huff 
○​ Tennessee Contingent (306) 

■​ 3rd&18th TN IR: Ltc. William R. Butler 
■​ 26th TN IR: Col. Richard M. Saffell; Ltc. A. F. 

Boggess 
■​ 32nd TN IR: Col. John P. McGuire 
■​ 45th&23rd TN IR: Col. Anderson Searcy 

○​ 54th VA IR (181): Capt. William G. Anderson 
■​ Johnson’s Division: BG Zachariah Deas (?) 



○​ Army Artillery (2151 effectives): MG Arnold Elzey 
●​ Sources 

○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt  1 pg. 664 (numbers used are “Present effective for the field”) 
○​ O.R. Volume 45 Pt. 2 pg. 799, 801 

https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077743031&view=1up&seq=688
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077723009&view=1up&seq=801&q1=Abstract%20from%20return
https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924077723009&view=1up&seq=803&q1=Abstract%20from%20return
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